BAY AREA CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM
STANDARD AGREEMENT, PAGE 1 OF 2
BID NO. 01-2023
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ALUMINUM SULFATE

| hereby agree to furnish ALUMINUM SULFATE identified in the attached bid forms, as solicited by the Bay
Area Chemical Consortium (BACC), to one or more of the participating BACC Agencies.

CHEMTRADE CHEMICALS US LLC

Company:
Address: 90 EAST HALSEY ROAD, SUITE 200

City, State, ZIP: PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054

Phone: 800-441-2659

Email: bids@chemtradelogistics.com

Authorized Representative: ELIZABETH RYNO, MARKETING SPECIALIST
Signature: Lp C.(\j‘\/.f\ \\, ’\>\4‘(\\_€f

Date: FEBRL;)ARY 19, 2023

WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIVING ADDENDUM/ADDENDA NUMBER __ 1 THROUGH __1

SPECIFIC DEVIATIONS:

This box must be checked if bidder has any proposed specific deviations. Per Section 2.12
Proposed Deviations from the Specifications by the Bidder, the absence of a proposed changed in
the specifications will hold the bidder strictly accountable to the specifications as described in the
bid document, including any addendum.

Describe the specific deviations below. A copy of the proposed specifications must be attached to this

Standard Agreement at the time of submission, with bidder’s name clearly shown on each document.
Please note an additional $0.68/gallon will be assessed for Aluminum Sulfate and/or

Acidized Alum loads of less than 2,000 gallons.
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STANDARD AGREEMENT, PAGE 2 OF 2
BIDDER INFORMATION

1. Legal Name of Bidder:
CHEMTRADE CHEMICALS US LLC

2. Bidder’s Street Address:
90 FAST HALSEY ROAD, SUITE 200, PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054

3. Mailing Address:
90 EAST HALSEY ROAD, SUITE 200, PARSIPPANY, N] 07054

4. Business Telephone: 800-441-2659 Fax Number: _ 973-515-4461

5. Type of Supplier:
o Sole Proprietor 0 Partnership o Corporation X LLC

If Corporation, indicate State where incorporated: _ DELAWARE

6. Business License Number issued by the City where the Supplier’s principal, place of business is

located.
Number: 003910 Issuing City: COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

7. Supplier Federal Tax Identification Number: __74-3104940

8. Emergency Contact:  Name: ROBERT NARANJO
Phone Number: _ 360-440-0239

9. Order Contact: Name: NADINE PAGE
Address: 155 GORDON BAKER RD, STE 300, TORONTO, ON M2H 3NS5

Phone Number: 866-640-1592 Fax Number: _514-640-4858
Email: mtlcsr@chemtradeLogistics.com

10. References:  PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

Company/Agency Name Contact Name Phone Number
1)
2)
3)

11. Chemical Manufacturer’s name and address (if different from Bidder):
CHEMTRADE SOLUTIONS LLC (same company)
501 NICHOLS ROAD, PITTSBURG, CA 94565
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(&) CHEMTRADE

Water Chemicals Group 90 East Halsey Road
Parsippany, NJ 07054

Tel: 800-441-2659

Fax: 973-515-4461

www.chemtradelogistics.com

REFERENCES:

The following is a list of 3 customers Chemtrade Chemicals US LLC currently supplies
with Liquid Aluminum Sulfate for the 2022 and 2023 calendar years (and prior).

If more specific information is needed, please contact our office at 1-800-441-2659.

City of Fairfield

1000 Webster Street

Fairfield, CA 94533

Contact: Allan Brown

Phone: (707) 428-7680 Ext. 103

Email: abrown@ci.fairfield.ca.us

c/o: North Bay

Contact: John Alexander, Phone: (530) 747-8283, Email: nbacp@cityofdavis.org

Central Coast Water Authority
255 Industrial Way

Buellton, CA 93427

Contact: Darin Dargatz
Phone: (805) 975-0113

Email: dod@ccwa.com

City of Fresno

2600 Fresno Street

Fresno, CA 93706

Contact: James Jackson

Sr. Procurement Specialist

Phone: (559) 621-1165

Email: james.jackson2@fresno.gov



ADDENDUM NO. 1
REQUEST FOR BIDS
BAY AREA CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM (BACC) BID NO. 01-2023
FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ALUMINUM SULFATE
Addendum Issue Date: February 16, 2023

TO ALL BIDDERS: The purpose of this Addendum is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and
clarifications to the bid mentioned above. The changes incorporated in the Addendum shall be considered
as a part of the document and shall supersede, amend, add to, and/or subtract from those conditions
shown in the original bid.

Acknowledgement: Bidders must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided
on the Standard Agreement of the bid document. Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to
disqualification. All requirements of the bid documents remain unchanged except as cited herein.

ADDENDUM ITEMS:

1) Section / Page: Section Ill — 1 Estimated Quantities / Page 25

For the City of Hayward
REMOVE: “City of Hayward 5,000”
Revised Section Ill — 1 Estimated Quantities is attached.

2) Section / Page: Section Ill - 3 Participating Member Agency Contact List / Page 32
For the City of Hayward

REMOVE: all “City of Hayward” contact information
3) Section / Page: Section IV — Bid Contract Documents / Page 41

For the City of Hayward
REMOVE: “City of Hayward” from Worksheet

Bid opening date of February 23, 2023, remains unchanged.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1
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SECTION Il -1

BAY AREA CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM
ESTIMATED ANNUAL QUANTITIES
FOR BID NO. 01-2023
ALUMINUM SULFATE



BAY AREA CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM

ESTIMATED ANNUAL QUANTITIES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024

BID NO. 01-2023

Unit of
Measure
Aluminum Sulfate 44%-49% Liquid Solution gal

Central Valley

City of Turlock gal
North Bay

Central Contra Costa Sanitary District gal

City of Antioch gal

City of Martinez gal

City of Pittsburg gal

Delta Diablo Sanitation District gal

Ironhouse Sanitary District gal

Town of Discovery Bay CSD gal
Sacramento

City of Roseville gal

City of Sacramento gal

City of Yuba City gal

Nevada Irrigation District gal

Rancho Murieta Community Services District gal
South Bay

City of Sunnyvale gal

City of Watsonville gal

San Jose - Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility gal
Tri Valley

Dublin San Ramon Services District gal

Zone 7 Water Agency gal

Aluminum Sulfate 7% Acidized Liquid Solution (OPTIONAL BID ITEM)

North Bay
City of Martinez

gal

gal

Water
3,066,000

340,000
340,000

530,000
150,000
125,000
0
0
0

805,000

200,000
628,000
200,000
140,000

27,000

1,195,000

Q © O O

0
726,000

726,000

150,000

150,000
150,000

Estimated Annual Qty for
Treatment Applications:

Wastewater

1,480,900

50,000
0

0

0
360,000
20,000
900

430,900

o O © O

36,000
36,000

530,000
200,000
20,000

750,000

264,000
0

264,000






