BAY AREA CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM STANDARD AGREEMENT, PAGE 1 OF 2 BID NO. 01-2023

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ALUMINUM SULFATE

I hereby agree to furnish ALUMINUM SULFATE identified in the attached bid forms, as solicited by the Bay Area Chemical Consortium (BACC), to one or more of the participating BACC Agencies.

Company:	CHEMTRADE CHEMICALS US LLC
Address:	90 EAST HALSEY ROAD, SUITE 200
City, State, ZIP:	PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054
Phone:	800-441-2659
Email:	bids@chemtradelogistics.com
Authorized Repr	esentative: _ELIZABETH RYNO, MARKETING SPECIALIST
Signature:	Elabeth Pipe
Date:	FEBRUARY 19, 2023
Propose the spec bid docu	must be checked if bidder has any proposed specific deviations. Per Section 2.12 d Deviations from the Specifications by the Bidder, the absence of a proposed changed in ifications will hold the bidder strictly accountable to the specifications as described in the ment, including any addendum.
	cific deviations below. A copy of the proposed specifications must be attached to this
	nent at the time of submission, with bidder's name clearly shown on each document. In additional \$0.68/gallon will be assessed for Aluminum Sulfate and/or
Acidized Alu	m loads of less than 2,000 gallons.

STANDARD AGREEMENT, PAGE 2 OF 2 BIDDER INFORMATION

1.	Legal Name of Bidder: CHEMTRADE CHEMICA	LS US LLC	_		
2.	Bidder's Street Address: 90 EAST HALSEY ROAD, SUITE 200, PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054				
3.	Mailing Address: 90 EAST HALSEY ROAD, SUITE 200, PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054				
4.	Business Telephone:	800-441-2659 Fax Number: 973-515-4461			
5.	•	☐ Partnership ☐ Corporation № LLC State where incorporated:			
6.	Business License Numblocated. Number: 003910	per issued by the City where the Supplier's principal place of busines Issuing City:COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA	ss is		
7.	Supplier Federal Tax Identification Number:74-3104940				
8.	Emergency Contact:	Name: ROBERT NARANJO Phone Number: 360-440-0239			
9.	Order Contact:	Name: NADINE PAGE Address: 155 GORDON BAKER RD, STE 300, TORONTO, ON M2H 3N5 Phone Number: 866-640-1592 Fax Number: 514-640-4858 Email: mtlcsr@chemtradeLogistics.com			
10.	References: PLEASE Company/Agency Nam 1) 2) 3)	<u>Contact Name</u> <u>Phone Number</u>			
11.	Chemical Manufacture CHEMTRADE SOLUTIONS 501 NICHOLS ROAD, PITT				



Water Chemicals Group

90 East Halsey Road Parsippany, NJ 07054 Tel: 800-441-2659 Fax: 973-515-4461 www.chemtradelogistics.com

REFERENCES:

The following is a list of 3 customers Chemtrade Chemicals US LLC currently supplies with Liquid Aluminum Sulfate for the 2022 and 2023 calendar years (and prior).

If more specific information is needed, please contact our office at 1-800-441-2659.

City of Fairfield 1000 Webster Street Fairfield, CA 94533 Contact: Allan Brown

Phone: (707) 428-7680 Ext. 103 Email: abrown@ci.fairfield.ca.us

c/o: North Bay

Contact: John Alexander, Phone: (530) 747-8283, Email: nbacp@cityofdavis.org

Central Coast Water Authority 255 Industrial Way Buellton, CA 93427 Contact: Darin Dargatz

Phone: (805) 975-0113 Email: dod@ccwa.com

City of Fresno 2600 Fresno Street Fresno, CA 93706

Contact: James Jackson Sr. Procurement Specialist Phone: (559) 621-1165

Email: james.jackson2@fresno.gov

ADDENDUM NO. 1 REQUEST FOR BIDS

BAY AREA CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM (BACC) BID NO. 01-2023 FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ALUMINUM SULFATE

Addendum Issue Date: February 16, 2023

TO ALL BIDDERS: The purpose of this Addendum is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and clarifications to the bid mentioned above. The changes incorporated in the Addendum shall be considered as a part of the document and shall supersede, amend, add to, and/or subtract from those conditions shown in the original bid.

Acknowledgement: <u>Bidders must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided</u> on the Standard Agreement of the bid document. Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to disqualification. All requirements of the bid documents remain unchanged except as cited herein.

ADDENDUM ITEMS:

1) Section / Page: Section III - 1 Estimated Quantities / Page 25

For the City of Hayward

REMOVE: "City of Hayward 5,000"

Revised Section III – 1 Estimated Quantities is attached.

2) Section / Page: Section III - 3 Participating Member Agency Contact List / Page 32

For the City of Hayward

REMOVE: all "City of Hayward" contact information

3) Section / Page: Section IV - Bid Contract Documents / Page 41

For the City of Hayward

REMOVE: "City of Hayward" from Worksheet

Bid opening date of February 23, 2023, remains unchanged.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

SECTION III - 1

BAY AREA CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM
ESTIMATED ANNUAL QUANTITIES
FOR BID NO. 01-2023
ALUMINUM SULFATE

BAY AREA CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM ESTIMATED ANNUAL QUANTITIES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024 BID NO. 01-2023 Estimated Annual Qty for

	Unit of	Treatment Applications:	
	Measure	Water	Wastewater
Aluminum Sulfate 44%-49% Liquid Solution	gal	3,066,000	1,480,900
Central Valley			
City of Turlock	gal	340,000	0
		340,000	0
North Bay			
Central Contra Costa Sanitary District	gal	0	50,000
City of Antioch	gal	530,000	0
City of Martinez	gal	150,000	0
City of Pittsburg	gal	125,000	0
Delta Diablo Sanitation District	gal	0	360,000
Ironhouse Sanitary District	gal	0	20,000
Town of Discovery Bay CSD	gal	0	900
		805,000	430,900
<u>Sacramento</u>			
City of Roseville	gal	200,000	0
City of Sacramento	gal	628,000	0
City of Yuba City	gal	200,000	0
Nevada Irrigation District	gal	140,000	0
Rancho Murieta Community Services District	gal	27,000	36,000
		1,195,000	36,000
South Bay			
City of Sunnyvale	gal	0	530,000
City of Watsonville	gal	0	200,000
San Jose - Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility	gal	0	20,000
		0	750,000
Tri Valley			
Dublin San Ramon Services District	gal	0	264,000
Zone 7 Water Agency	gal	726,000	0
		726,000	264,000
Aluminum Sulfate 7% Acidized Liquid Solution (OPTIONAL BID ITEM)	gal	150,000	0
North Bay			
City of Martinez	gal	150,000	0
		150,000	0

____y

24